mailing of notices to the original minutes of the meeting shall form part of the records of the 

meeting. 

The Secretary certified that, based on the register of attendees and proxies as tabulated by 

the Professional Stock Transfer, Inc., the Corporation’s Stock Transfer Agent, out of the One 

Billion One Hundred Ninety-Three Million Two Hundred Thousand (1,193,200,000) shares of 

the total outstanding capital stock of the Corporation, there were present, in person or by proxy, 

Eight Hundred Twenty Three Million Two Hundred Eleven Thousand Three Hundred Forty One 

(823,211,341) shares, representing an attendance of 69.00% of the total outstanding capital stock 

of the Corporation. Accordingly, the Secretary certified that a quorum existed for the transaction 

of business at hand. 

RULES OF CONDUCT AND VOTING PROCEDURES